AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 5. "Operational expenses" defined. For the purposes of this Act, the term "operational expenses" includes the following items:

- (a) Personal services;
- (b) State contributions to Social Security;
- (c) Group Insurance;
- (d) Contractual Services;
- (e) Travel;
- (f) Commodities;
- (g) Printing;
- (h) Equipment;
- (i) Electronic data processing;
- (j) Telecommunications services;
- (k) Operation of automotive equipment;
- (1) Refunds;
- (m) Employee retirement contributions paid by the employer;
- (n) Permanent improvements;
- (o) Deposits to other funds.

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. The amount of \$13,091,050, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for furnishing the items provided in Section 4 of the General Assembly Compensation Act to members of their respective houses throughout the year in connection with their legislative duties and responsibilities and not in connection with any political campaign as prescribed by law. Of this amount, 37.436% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures and 62.564% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 10. Payments from the amounts appropriated in Section 5 hereof shall be made only upon the delivery of a voucher approved by the member to the State Comptroller. The voucher shall also be approved by the President of the Senate or the Speaker of the House of Representatives as the case may be.

Section 15. The amount of \$20,603,400 or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to meet the ordinary and incidental expenses of the Senate

legislative leadership and legislative staff assistants and the House Majority and Minority leadership staff, general staff and office operations. Of this amount, 25.7% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures, 25.7% is appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such expenditures and 24.8% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for such expenditures, and 23.8% is appropriated to the House Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 20. The amount of \$9,382,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses of committees, the general staff and operations, per diem employees, special and standing committees, expenses incurred in transcribing and printing of debates. Of this amount, 43.018% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures and 56.982% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 25. The amount of \$309,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for the ordinary and incidental expenses,

also including the purchasing on contract as required by law of printing, binding, printing paper, stationery and office supplies. For the House, no part of which shall be expended for expenses of purchasing, handling or distributing such supplies and against which no indebtedness shall be incurred without the written approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives. Of this amount, 69.277% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures and 30.723% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 30. The amount of \$4,483,050, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate for the use of standing committees for witnesses, technical services, assistance and other research assistance associated with special studies and long range research projects which may be requested by the standing committees and the Speaker of the of Representatives for Standing House Committees pursuant to the Legislative Commission Reorganization Act of Of this amount, 46.862% is appropriated to the 1984. President of the Senate for such expenditures and 53.138% is Speaker of the House appropriated to the for such expenditures.

Section 35. The amount of \$167,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate and the Senate Minority Leader for allowances for the particular and additional services appertaining to or entailed by the respective officers of the Senate. Of this amount, 50% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures and 50% is appropriated to the Senate Minority Leader for such expenditures.

Section 40. The amount of \$88,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, is appropriated to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House of Representatives for travel, including expenses to Springfield of members on official legislative business during weeks when the General Assembly is not in session. Of this amount, 65.5% is appropriated to the President of the Senate for such expenditures and 34.5% is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for such expenditures.

Section 45. The amount of \$441,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended from an appropriation heretofore made for such purposes in Article 17 of Public Act 95-0731, is appropriated to the Speaker of the House for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation of redistricting of legislative and

representative districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970.

Section 50. The amount of \$341,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the General Assembly to meet ordinary and contingent expenses. Any use of funds appropriated under this Section must be approved jointly by the Clerk of the House of Representatives and the Secretary of the Senate.

Section 55. As used in Section 15 hereof, except where the approval of the Speaker of the House of Representatives is expressively required for the expenditure of or the incurring of indebtedness against an appropriation for certain purchases on contract, "Speaker" means the leader of the party having the largest number of members of the House of Representatives as of January 14, 2009, and "Minority Leader" means the leader of the party having the second largest number of members of the House of Representatives as of January 14, 2009.

Section 60. The sum of \$312,455, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Legislative Ethics Commission to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Commission and the Office of Legislative Inspector

Section 65. The sum of \$113,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Senate Operations Commission including the planning costs, construction costs, moving expenses and all other costs associated with the construction and reconstruction of Senate offices in the Capitol Complex area.

Section 70. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation of redistricting of legislative and representative districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

Section 75. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated for expenses in connection with the planning and preparation of redistricting of legislative and representative districts as required by Article IV, Section 3 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970:

Public Act 096	5-0042			
SB1216 Enrolle	ed	SDS096	00076	BAS 10076 b
For the Ho	use Minority Leader			<u>250,000</u>
Total				\$500,000

ARTICLE 3

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Auditor General to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees4,999,700
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 15. The amount of \$1,423,800 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Auditor General to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 4

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees796,600
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees61,000

Section 15. The amount of \$6,075,300 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Commission on Government Forecasting and Accountability to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 5

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Information System to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

Section 15. The amount of \$1,863,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Information System to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$742,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Information System for purchase, maintenance, and rental of General Assembly Electronic Data Processing Equipment and any other operational purposes of the General Assembly.

ARTICLE 6

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Audit Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

Section 15. The amount of \$39,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Audit Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 7

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$739,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Printing Unit to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 8

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Research Unit to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$1,632,600, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Research Unit to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 9

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 15. The amount of \$601,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Legislative Reference Bureau to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 10

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees345,000
For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 15. The amount of \$1,110,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Architect of the Capitol to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 11

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees812,200

For State Contributions to Social Security

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees62,200

Section 15. The amount of \$166,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 12

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees208,114,100

For State Contributions to Social Security

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled

SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees5,222,100

Section 15. The amount of \$20,018,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$36,485,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Supreme Court for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 13

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Judicial Inquiry Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 15. The amount of \$372,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Judicial Inquiry Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 14

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Appellate Defender to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees16,312,500

For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 15. The amount of \$3,631,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Appellate Defender to meet

its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$407,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Appellate Defender for operational expenses, awards, grants, state matching grant purposes, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 15

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees3,463,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$1,159,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,993,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor for operational expenses, awards, grants, state matching grant purposes, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 16

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees1,178,400
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees90,200

Section 15. The amount of \$201,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 20. The following named amounts, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:

Payable from the Court of Claims

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$16,761,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 17

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Governor to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees351,100

Section 15. The amount of \$1,445,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Office of the Governor to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 18

Section 15. The amount of \$112,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of Lieutenant Governor to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 19

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees8,829,600
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees1,181,300

Section 15. The amount of \$4,577,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Attorney General to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,887,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Attorney General for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 20

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Secretary of State to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees57,111,300
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees4,369,000

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Secretary of State to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees18,709,200
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 15. The amount of \$32,488,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$15,667,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Secretary of State for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 30. The amount of \$130,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Secretary of State for the purpose of replacing spending previously appropriated from the Road Fund.

ARTICLE 21

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the

General Revenue Fund to the Comptroller to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees6,078,300
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees465,100

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Comptroller to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees9,016,500
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees679,600

Section 15. The amount of \$14,350,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Comptroller to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 22

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the State Comptroller to pay the elected State officers of the Executive Branch of the State Government, at various rates prescribed by law:

For the	Governor 177,500
For the	Lieutenant Governor
For the	Secretary of State156,600
For the	Attorney General156,600
For the	Comptroller
For the	State Treasurer
Total	\$897,800

Section 11. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the State Comptroller to pay certain appointed officers of the Executive Branch of the State Government, at the various rates prescribed by law:

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled	SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
For the Director	133,300
For the Assistant Director	113,200
Department of Central Man	agement Services
For the Director	142,400
For 2 Assistant Directors	242,100
Department of Children and	Family Services
For the Director	150,300
Department of Cor	rections
For the Director	150,300
For the Assistant Director	127,800
Department of Commerce and Ec	conomic Opportunities
For the Director	142,400
For the Assistant Director	121,100
Environmental Protec	tion Agency
For the Director	133,300
Department of Financial and Pr	rofessional Regulation
For the Secretary	135,100
For the Director	115,400
For the Director	133,300
For the Director	124,100
Department of Human	n Services
For the Secretary	150,300
For 2 Assistant Secretaries	255,500
Department of Juven:	ile Justice
For the Director	120 400

Department of Labor

Topicomosto de Essoci
For the Director
For the Assistant Director113,200
For the Chief Factory Inspector52,200
For the Superintendent of Safety Inspection
and Education57,400
Department of State Police
For the Director
For the Assistant Director113,200
Department of Military Affairs
For the Adjutant General115,700
For two Chief Assistants to the
Adjutant General197,100
Department of Natural Resources
For the Director
For the Assistant Director124,600
For six Mine Officers94,000
For four Miners' Examining Officers51,700
Illinois Labor Relations Board
For the Chairman
For four State Labor Relations Board
members
For two Local Labor Relations Board
members

Department of Healthcare and Family Services

Public Act 096-0042	
SB1216 Enrolled	SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
For the Director	142,400
For the Assistant Director	121,100
Department of Public	c Health
For the Director	150,300
For the Assistant Director	127,800
Department of Rev	venue
For the Director	142,400
For the Assistant Director	121,100
Property Tax Appea	l Board
For the Chairman	64,800
For four members	208,800
Department of Veterans	s' Affairs
For the Director	115,700
For the Assistant Director	98,600
Civil Service Comm	aission
For the Chairman	30,500
For four members	101,300
Commerce Commiss	sion
For the Chairman	134,100
For four members	468,200
Court of Clair	ms
For the Chief Judge	65,000
For the six Judges	359,600
State Board of Ele	ections
For the Chairman	58,500

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled	SDS096 0007	6 BAS 10076 b
For the Vice-Chairman		48,100
For six members		225,500
Illinois Emergency Manag	ement Agency	7
For the Director		129,000
For the Assistant Director		115,700
Department of Human	Rights	
For the Director		115,700
Human Rights Comm	ission	
For the Chairman		52,200
For twelve members		563,600
Illinois Workers' Compensa	tion Commiss	ion
For the Chairman		125,300
For nine members		1,078,600
Liquor Control Com	mission	
For the Chairman		39,000
For six members		204,400
For the Secretary		37,600
For the Chairman and one member as		
designated by law, \$200 per diem		
for work on a license appeal commiss	sion	55,000
Executive Ethics Co	mmission	
For nine members		338,200
Illinois Power A	gency	
For the Director		103,800
Pollution Control	Board	

Public Act 096-0042	
SB1216 Enrolled SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b	
For the Chairman	
For four members468,200	ł
Prisoner Review Board	
For the Chairman95,900	١
For fourteen members of the	
Prisoner Review Board	١
Secretary of State Merit Commission	
For the Chairman)
For four members51,700)
Educational Labor Relations Board	
For the Chairman)
For four members)
State Police Merit Board	
For five members of the State Police	
Merit Board, \$237 per diem,	
whichever is applicable in accordance	
with law, for a maximum of 100 days each118,400)
Department of Transportation	
For the Secretary150,300)
For the Assistant Secretary)
Office of Small Business Utility Advocate	
For the small business utility advocate	j
Total, General Revenue Fund \$13,158,500	_
Section 12. The following named amounts, or so much	1

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the State Comptroller to pay certain officers of the Legislative Branch of the State Government, at the various rates prescribed by law:

Office of Auditor General

For	the Auditor General	139,800
For	two Deputy Auditor Generals	.246,400
	Total	\$386,200
	Officers and Members of General Assembly	

Officers and Members of General Assembly
For salaries of the 118 members of the

House of Representatives at

a	base	salary	of	\$67,836	8,140,400

For salaries of the 59 members

of	the	Senate	at	a b	ase	salary	of	\$67,836	<u>4,138</u>	<u>,100</u>
	Tota	al							\$12,278	,500

For additional amounts, as prescribed by law, for party leaders in both chambers as follows:

For the Speaker of the House,

the President of the Senate and

Minority Lead	lers of both	Chambers	110,000
---------------	--------------	----------	---------

For the eleven assistant majority and

minority leaders in the Senate227,200

For the twelve assistant majority

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
and minority leaders in the House216,900
For the majority and minority
caucus chairmen in the Senate41,300
For the majority and minority
conference chairmen in the House
For the two Deputy Majority and the two
Deputy Minority leaders in the House
For chairmen and minority spokesmen of
standing committees in the Senate
except the Rules Committee, the Committee
on Committees and the Committee on
the Assignment of Bills516,400
For chairmen and minority
spokesmen of standing and select
committees in the House
Total \$2,365,800
For per diem allowances for the
members of the Senate, as
provided by law 400,000
For per diem allowances for the
members of the House, as
provided by law800,000
For mileage for all members of the
General Assembly, as provided by law450,000
Total \$1,650,000

For State Contribution to Social Security:

ARTICLE 23

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Comptroller to meet its official court reporting expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

For Personal Services for

Bargaining Unit Employees14,022,900

For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Office of the State Comptroller to meet its official court reporting expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees27,085,500

For State Contributions to Social Security

ARTICLE 24

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Treasurer to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees127,000

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Treasurer to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees262,000

Section 15. The amount of \$2,947,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Treasurer to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$8,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Treasurer for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 25

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Board of Elections to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$1,888,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Board of Elections to meet its operational

expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$6,130,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Board of Elections for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 26

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$2,100,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department on Aging to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$306,473,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department on Aging for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, and prior year costs.

ARTICLE 27

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Agriculture to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Agriculture to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$7,792,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Agriculture to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$9,337,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Agriculture for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 28

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Central Management Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees3,666,200
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Central Management Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees5,838,300
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees446,900

Section 15. The amount of \$71,382,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Central Management Services to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated,

the amount of \$8,425,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Central Management Services for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 29

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$51,291,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$314,331,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Children and Family Services for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 30

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the

General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees4,803,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees5,569,300
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees426,100

Section 15. The amount of \$8,237,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$18,503,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 31

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Natural Resources to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees28,385,600
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Natural Resources to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$13,098,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Natural Resources to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,173,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Natural Resources for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 32

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Juvenile Justice to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees5,924,200

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Juvenile Justice to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees4,078,400
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees312,000

Section 15. The amount of \$27,115,000, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Juvenile Justice to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$293,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Juvenile Justice for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 33

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Corrections to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Bargaining Unit Employees707,242,600

For State Contributions to Social Security

for Bargaining Unit Employees54,104,100

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Corrections to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$342,825,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Corrections to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$13,468,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Corrections for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 34

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Rights to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees3,355,600
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees256,700

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Rights to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees215,200

Section 15. The amount of \$408,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Rights to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$2,375,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Rights for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 35

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$280,193,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Human Services to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,596,859,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Human Services for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010, and prior year costs.

ARTICLE 36

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Labor to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees3,535,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Labor to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$770,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Labor to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$129,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Labor for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 37

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Military Affairs to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees5,011,900
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Military Affairs to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 15. The amount of \$7,600,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Military Affairs to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated,

the amount of \$1,128,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Military Affairs for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 38

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses

for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$33,118,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,979,752,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 39

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the

General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services	
for Bargaining Unit Employees	28,666,500
For State Contributions to Social Security	
for Bargaining Unit Employees	.2,193,000

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees801,800

Section 15. The amount of \$12,252,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30,

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$45,728,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Public Health for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 40

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Revenue to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees71,191,200
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees5,446,100

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Revenue to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$29,983,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Revenue to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$3,830,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Revenue for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 41

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of State Police to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

for Bargaining	Unit	Employees	 223,651,00	0

For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of State Police to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Se	rvices
-----------------	--------

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees12,516,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 15. The amount of \$37,016,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Department of State Police to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$5,931,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of State Police for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 42

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Veterans' Affairs to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Bargaining Unit Employees41,836,500

For State Contributions to Social Security

for Bargaining Unit Employees3,200,500

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Veterans' Affairs to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$6,692,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Veterans' Affairs to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,990,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Veterans' Affairs for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 43

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Arts Council to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees868,300
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Arts Council to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees561,500
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees43,000

Section 15. The amount of \$421,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Arts Council to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$6,609,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Arts Council for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 44

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Governor's Office of Management and Budget to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees145,000

Section 15. The amount of \$410,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Governor's Office of Management and Budget to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 45

Section 15. The amount of \$6,931,315, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of Executive Inspector General to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 46

Section 15. The amount of \$334,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Executive Ethics Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 47

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Civil Service Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$108,250, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Civil Service Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 48

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees172,100
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees286,900
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees21,900

Section 15. The amount of \$161,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$18,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Commission for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 49

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Guardianship and Advocacy Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees6,060,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees463,600

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Guardianship and Advocacy

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled

SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b

Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees101,700

Section 15. The amount of \$918,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Guardianship and Advocacy Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 50

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Human Rights Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Bargaining Unit Employees447,700

For State Contributions to Social Security

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Human Rights Commission to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$248,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Human Rights Commission to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 51

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the

General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services	
for Bargaining Unit Employees538,60	0
For State Contributions to Social Security	
for Bargaining Unit Employees41,20	0

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees911,400
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees69,700

Section 15. The amount of \$626,975, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$650,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 52

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Education Labor Relations Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees59,800

Section 15. The amount of \$210,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue

Fund to the Education Labor Relations Board to meet its operational expenses and professional and artistic services for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 53

Section 15. The amount of \$35,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$1,686,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 54

Section 15. The amount of \$289,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Procurement Policy Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 55

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Prisoner Review Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees737,700
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees56,500

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Prisoner Review Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

Section 15. The amount of \$333,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Prisoner Review Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 56

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees988,200
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management

Agency to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$1,368,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$106,200, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 30. Whenever it becomes necessary for the State or any governmental unit to furnish in a disaster area emergency services directly related to or required by a disaster and existing funds are insufficient to provide such

services, the Governor may, when he considers such action in the best interest of the State, release funds from the General Revenue disaster relief appropriation in order to provide such services or to reimburse local governmental bodies furnishing such services. Such appropriation may be used for payment of the Illinois National Guard when called to active duty in case of disaster, and for the emergency purchase or renting of equipment and commodities. Such appropriation shall be used for emergency services and relief to the disaster area as a whole and shall not be used to provide private relief to persons sustaining property damages or personal injury as a result of a disaster.

Payable from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Emergency Management Agency:

For disaster relief costs incurred in current and prior years485,000

ARTICLE 57

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Employees' Retirement System to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services	
for Bargaining Unit Employees	
For State Contributions to Social Security	
for Bargaining Unit Employees5,700	

Section 15. The amount of \$51,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Employees' Retirement System to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 58

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Labor Relations Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees90,900

Section 15. The amount of \$265,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Labor Relations Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 59

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Police Merit Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees409,900
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees31,400

Section 15. The amount of \$152,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Police Merit Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 60

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees12,293,000
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees940,400

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

Section 15. The amount of \$41,756,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$364,755,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 30. The amount of \$42,826,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary and remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 2009, from an appropriation heretofore made for such purpose in Article 7, Section 20, of Public Act 95-0734, is reappropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for Textbook Loans pursuant to Section 18-17 of the School Code.

Section 35. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amount,

or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education, pursuant to Title XIV (Other Government Services) of the American Reinvestment and Recovery Act of 2009:

ARTICLE 61

Section 5. In addition to other amounts appropriated for these purposes, the amount of \$1,650,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Insurance Producer Administration Fund to the Department of Insurance to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 10. In addition to other amounts appropriated for these purposes, the amount of \$1,650,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Insurance Financial Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 15. In addition to other amounts appropriated for these purposes, the amount of \$557,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Public

Pension Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 62

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Bargaining Unit Employees447,500
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees6,500

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$1,403,900, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$24,181,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Community College Board for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 63

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Universities Civil Service System to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the

Fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services

Section 15. The amount of \$327,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Universities Civil Service System to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$3,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the State Universities Civil Service System for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 64

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$6,907,700, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to

the Department of Employment Security for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 65

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$3,862,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 30. The sum of \$5,016,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Road Fund to the Department of Transportation for the administrative expenses associated with the implementation of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 and other capital projects.

Section 35. The amount of \$1,179,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 40. The amount of \$28,100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Transportation for awards and grants for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 45. No contract shall be entered into or obligation incurred or any expenditure made from an appropriation herein made in Section 35 or Section 40 of this Article until after the purpose and the amount of such expenditure has been approved in writing by the Governor.

ARTICLE 66

Section 25. The sum of \$14,630,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund for payment to the Board of the Comprehensive Health Insurance Plan pursuant to subsection (b) of Section 12 of the Comprehensive Health Insurance Plan Act.

ARTICLE 67

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the East St. Louis Financial Advisory Authority for

operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 68

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$3,309,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Southwestern Illinois Development Authority for replenishment of a draw on the debt service reserve fund backing bonds issued and related trustee and legal expenses.

ARTICLE 69

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$290,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Upper Illinois River Valley Development Authority for replenishment of a draw on the debt service reserve fund backing bonds issued and related trustee and legal expenses.

ARTICLE 70

Section 5. The amount of \$32,522,400, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education

Assistance Fund to the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago for the State's contribution for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009.

Section 10. The amount of \$5,029,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago for the State's contribution for retirement contributions under Section 17-127 of the Pension Code for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009.

ARTICLE 71

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$6,801,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Higher Education for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 30. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$350,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Math and Science Academy for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the

fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 72

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$220,031,100, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Student Assistance Commission for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 73

Section 5. The sum of \$8,540,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of Line of Duty Awards.

ARTICLE 74

Section 5. The amount of \$1,900,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of paying legal fees in the settlement of Caro, et al. v. Blagojevich, et al., and the related appeals

thereof, pursuant to the terms of any Settlement Agreement entered into by the Department with the approval of the Attorney General or ordered by the Court.

ARTICLE 75

Section 5. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 95-734, approved July 9, 2008, as amended, is amended by repealing Section 12 and changing Sections 10, 11, 13 and 14 to Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 95-734, Art. 7, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not, under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or other operational or administrative costs, are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008:

From the General Revenue Fund:

For Blind/Dyslexic Persons
For Charter Schools - Transition Impact Aid3,421,500
For costs associated with the Chicago
Aerospace Initiative920,000
For Disabled Student Personnel

Public Act 096-0042 SB1216 Enrolled	SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
the School Code	222,600
For Textbook Loans, 18-17 of the	
School Code	42,826,500
For Transitional Assistance	19,209,924
For Transition of Minority Stude:	nts578,800
For Transportation-Regular/Vocat	ional
Common School Transportation	
Reimbursement, 29-5	
of the School Code	339,500,000
For Visually Impaired/Educational	1
Materials Coordinating Unit, 1	4-11.01
of the School Code	
For Regular Education Reimbursem	ent
Per 18-3 of the	
School Code	11,600,000
For Special Education Reimbursem	ent
Per 14-7.03 of	
the School Code	
For all costs associated with Al	ternative
Education/Regional Safe School	s18,535,500
For Truant Alternative and Option	nal
Education Program	20,078,100
For costs associated with Teach	for America450,000
For grants to Local Education Age	encies
to conduct Agriculture Education	on

Public Act 096-0042
SB1216 Enrolled SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
Programs
For Mentoring and Afterschool Programs9,700,000
Total \$2,004,221,700
From the Education Assistance Fund:
For Career and Technical Education
For General State Aid <u>549,095,200</u> 463,850,400
For General State Aid - Hold Harmless26,106,400
For the Reading Improvement Block Grant76,139,800
For the School Safety and Educational
Improvement Block Grant
For the Summer Bridges Program22,238,100
For National Board Certified Teachers11,485,000
For the Illinois Teacher of the Year
Total \$798,602,600 \$713,357,800
From the Common School Fund:
For General State Aid2,993,478,800 3,162,650,000
For Regional Superintendents' and
Assistant' Compensation
Total \$3,002,578,800 \$3,171,750,000
From the General Revenue Fund
For Regional Superintendent's Services6,318,000
For Regional Superintendents Services -
Bus Driver Training70,000
For Regional Superintendents Services -
Supervisory Expenses

SB1216 Enrolled	SDS096 00076 BAS 10076 b
Total	\$6,490,000
From the School District Emergency	
Financial Assistance Fund:	
For Emergency Financial Assistance	, 1B-8
of the School Code	1,000,000
From the Drivers Education Fund:	
For Drivers Education	17,929,600
From the Charter Schools Revolving L	oan Fund:
For Charter Schools Loans	20,000
From the School Technology Revolving	Loan Fund:
For School Technology Loans, 2-3.1	17a
of the School Code	5,000,000
From the Temporary Relocation Expens	es
Revolving Grant Fund:	
For Temporary Relocation Expenses,	2-3.77
of the School Code	1,400,000
From the State Board of Education Fe	ederal
Agency Services Fund:	
For Learn and Serve America	2,500,000
From the State Board of Education Fe	ederal
Agency Services Fund:	
For Refugee Services	2,000,000
From the State Board of Education Fe	ederal
Department of Agriculture Fund:	
For Child Nutrition	525,000,000

From the State Board of Education
Federal Department of Education Fund:
For Title I
For Title I, Reading First60,000,000
For Title II, Teacher/Principal Training135,000,000
For Title III, English Language
Acquisition40,000,000
For Title IV, 21st Century/Community
Service Programs55,000,000
For Title IV, Safe and Drug Free Schools15,000,000
For Title V, Innovation Programs8,000,000
For Title VI, Rural and Low Income
Students1,500,000
For Title X, Homeless Education3,250,000
For Enhancing Education through Technology20,000,000
For Individuals with Disabilities Act,
Deaf/Blind450,000
For Individuals with Disabilities Act,
IDEA570,000,000
For Individuals with Disabilities Act,
Improvement Program
For Individuals with Disabilities Act,
Model Outreach Program Grants400,000
For Individuals with Disabilities Act,
Pre-School25,000,000

For Grants for Vocational

Education - Basic55,000,000

For Grants for Vocational

Education - Technical Preparation5,000,000

For Charter Schools6,000,000

For Math/Science Partnerships9,000,000

For Integration of Mental Health400,000

For Special Federal Congressional Projects $\dots 5,000,000$

Total \$2,251,349,600

(P.A. 95-734, Art. 7, Sec. 11)

Sec. 11. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, pursuant to Title XIV (Education) of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009:

For General State Aid\$1,038,987,600 \$689,595,900

(P.A. 95-734, Art. 7, Sec. 13)

Sec. 13. In addition to any other amounts appropriated

for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the State Board of Education Federal Department of Education Fund, pursuant to the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008:

 For Title I
 210,074,400

 For Title X, Homeless Education
 2,581,600
 2,020,000

 For Individuals with Disabilities

 Education Act, IDEA
 253,240,000

 For Individuals with Disabilities

 Education Act, Pre-School
 9,155,500

 Total
 \$475,051,500
 \$474,489,900

(P.A. 95-734, Art. 7, Sec. 14)

Sec. 14. In addition to any other amounts appropriated for such purposes, the following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated from the State Board of Education Federal Department of Agriculture Fund, pursuant to the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008:

For Child Nutrition\$3,657,300 \$3,294,000

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services for
Bargaining Unit Employees8,342,100
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Bargaining Unit Employees638,200

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency to meet its ordinary and contingent expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010:

OPERATIONS

For Personal Services
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees
For State Contributions to Social Security
for Non-Bargaining Unit Employees

Section 15. The amount of \$1,994,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency to meet its operational expenses for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

Section 25. In addition to other amounts appropriated, the amount of \$411,800, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Historic Preservation Agency for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2010.

ARTICLE 77

Section 5. The amount of \$2,230,000,000, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Governor to be directed to state agencies in the discretion of and as determined by the Governor and upon written direction of the Governor to the Comptroller, to be expended for operational expenses, awards, grants, and permanent improvements to fund programs and services provided by community-based human service providers and for state funded human service programs to ensure that the State continues assisting the most

Section 10. The amount of \$1,236,000,000, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the Governor to be directed to state agencies to be expended, in the discretion of and as determined by the Governor and upon written direction of the Governor to the Comptroller, for the costs (including operational expenses, awards, and grants) of state government.

ARTICLE 99

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect immediately upon becoming law.